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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1576
ANSWERED ON - 12/03/2025

REHABILITATION SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AFFECTED BY DRUG
ADDICTION

1576 # SMT. MAHUA MAII
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has ensured availability of rehabilitation and counselling services for children affected by drug addiction, if so, the State-wise and district-wise number of such centres across the country; and

(b) whether the quality and effectiveness of these services is regularly monitored, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) The Department of Social Justice and Empowerment provides financial assistance for setting up, running and maintenance of De-addiction Centre for rehabilitation and counseling services for persons affected by drug addiction including for children under the Scheme of National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR). The details of State-wise, district-wise number of de-addiction/counseling centres across the country, which are supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment are at Annexure-I.

The Department also provides financial assistance for running and maintenance of Community Based Peer-Led Intervention (CPLI) centres for early drug use prevention among adolescents. These CPLIs focus on vulnerable and at-risk children and adolescents to create awareness against drugs and promote life skills among students in schools. The details of State-wise, district-wise number of CPLI centres across the country, which are supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment are at Annexure-IL.

The Department has developed Navchetna Modules (A New Consciousness on Life Skills and Drug Education for School Children) - teacher training modules. The Navchetna modules aims to increase awareness against drugs and promote life skills among students in schools

(b) Steps taken to monitor the quality and effectiveness of these services are as under:

i. All the Non-governmental Organizations (NGOs), seeking grants-in-aid from the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, are required to be registered with DARPAN Portal of NITI Aayog.


ii. In order to ensure transparency, only online proposals by NGOs through e-Anudaan portal are considered for release of grants-in-aid. Subsequent grants are released to the implementing agencies, only on receipt of audited statement of account duly verified by Chartered Accountants and utilization certificates of the grants released in the previous year.

iii. For monitoring the implementation of the scheme, the Department has set up a Project Monitoring Unit (PMU), who inspect the centres from time to time through random surprise visits. On the basis of the inspection report, GIA is released and necessary corrective action is taken.

iv. Deaddiction centres are required to install CCTV.

vi. NGOs to be registered on Public Financial Management System (PFMS) and implementing Expenditure Advance Transfer (EAT) Module for the purpose of proactive disclosure of their activities to the public.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1576 to

be answered on 12.03.2025

The details of State-wise, district-wise number of de-addiction/counselling centres across the
country, which are supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment are as

under:
o Total number of De-Sl No. State District Addiction Centres
1 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli 1
2 Andhra Pradesh Ananthapuram 1
3 Andhra Pradesh Annamaya 1
4 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 3
5 Andhra Pradesh Cuddapah 1
6 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 3
7 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 1
8 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 1
9 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 3
10 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 1
11 Andhra Pradesh Nellore 1
12 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 1
13 Andhra Pradesh Paravathipuram Manyam 1
14 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 3
15 Andhra Pradesh Sri Satyasai 1
16 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 4
17 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 1
18 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 3
19 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang 1
20 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap 1
21 Assam Barpeta 1
22 Assam Biswanath 1
23 Assam Bongaigaon 1
24 Assam Cachar 2
25 Assam Chirag 1
26 Assam Darrang Mangaldai 1
27 Assam Dhubri 1
28 Assam - Dibrugarh 2
29 Assam Dimahasao 1
30 Assam Goalpara 1
31 Assam Hailakandi 2
32 Assam Hojai 2
33 Assam Jorhat 1
34 Assam Kamrup 1
35 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 4
36 Assam Karimganj 1
37 Assam Lakhimpur 2
38 Assam Marigaon 1
39 Assam Nagaon 1
40 Assam Sivasagar 1
41 Assam Sonitpur 1
42 Assam South Salmara Mancachar 1
43 Assam Tinsukia 1
44 Bihar Banka 1
45 Bihar Bhagalpur 1
46 Bihar Darbhanga 1
47 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 1
48 Bihar Madhubani 1
49 Bihar Pashchim Champaran 1
50 Bihar Patna 3
51 Bihar Samastipur 1
52 Bihar Sheikhpura 1
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53 Bihar Vaishali 1
54 Chandigarh Chandigarh 2
55 Chattisgarh Bilaspur 1
56 Chattisgarh Durg 2
57 Chattisgarh Raipur 3
58 Daman & Diu, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman 1
59 Daman & Diu, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Diu 1
60 Delhi Central 2
61 Delhi East 2
62 Delhi New Delhi 1
63 Delhi North 1
64 Delhi North East 4
65 Delhi Shahdara 1
66 Delhi South 4
67 Delhi South East Delhi 2
68 Delhi South West 5
69 Delhi West 2
70 Goa North Goa 1
71 Goa South Goa 1
72 Gujarat Ahmadabad 5
73 Gujarat Banas Kantha 1
74 Gujarat Bhavnagar 1
75 Gujarat Girsomnath 1
76 Gujarat Kheda 1
77 Gujarat Mahesana 2
78 Gujarat Rajkot 1
79 Gujarat Surat 3
80 Gujarat Vadodara 1
81 Haryana Faridabad 1
82 Haryana Hisar 1
83 Haryana Jhajjar 1
84 Haryana Mahendragarh 1
85 Haryana Rewari 1
86 Haryana Rohtak 1
87 Haryana Sirsa 3
88 Haryana Sonipat 2
89 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur 1
90 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 1
91 Himachal Pradesh Kullu 1
92 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 1
93 Himachal Pradesh Una 1
94 Jammu and Kashmir Bandipora 1
95 Jammu and Kashmir Budgam 1
96 Jammu and Kashmir Jammu 3
97 Jammu and Kashmir Kulgam 1
98 Jammu and Kashmir Kupwara 1
99 Jammu and Kashmir Pulwama 1
100 Jammu and Kashmir Rajouri 1
101 Jammu and Kashmir Samba 1
102 Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar 2
103 Jharkhand Deoghar 1
104 Jharkhand Dhanbad 1
105 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 1
106 Jharkhand KUNTI 1
107 . Jharkhand Latehar 1
108 Jharkhand Sareikela & Kharsawan 1
109 Karnataka Bagalkot 1
110 Karnataka Bangalore Rural 1
111 Karnataka Banglore Urban 3
112 Karnataka Belgaum 1
113 Karnataka Bellary 1
114 Kamataka Chamarajanagar 1
115 Karnataka Chik Ballapur 1
116 Karnataka Chikmagalur 1
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117 Karnataka Chitradurga 1
118 Karnataka Dakshin Kannad 3
119 Karnataka Davangere 1
120 Karnataka Dharwad 1
121 Karnataka Gadag 1
122 Karnataka Hassan 1
123 Karnataka Haveri 2
124 Karnataka Kodagu 1
125 Karnataka Kolar 1
126 Karnataka Koppal 2
127 Karnataka Mandya 3
128 Kamataka Mysore 1
129 Karnataka Ramanagaram 1
130 Karnataka Shimoga 2
131 Karnataka Tumkur 1
132 Karnataka Udupi 1
133 Karnataka Uttar Kannada 1
134 Karnataka Vijayapura 1
135 Karnataka Yadgiri 1
136 Kerala Alappuzha 2
137 Kerala Ernakulam 3
138 Kerala Kannur 1
139 Kerala Kollam 1
140 Kerala Kottayam 3
141 Kerala Kozhikode -2
142 Kerala Pathanamthitta 1
143 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 5
144 Kerala Thrissur 2
145 Ladakh Kargil 1
146 Ladakh Leh 1
147 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 1
148 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 1
149 Madhya Pradesh Bhind 1
150 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 2
151 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 1
152 Madhya Pradesh Datia 1
153 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 1
154 Madhya Pradesh Guna 1
155 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 2
156 Madhya Pradesh Indore 4
157 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 4
158 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar) 1
159 Madhya Pradesh Morena 1
160 Madhya Pradesh Narmadapuram 1
161 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 1
162 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 1
163 Madhya Pradesh Panna 1
164 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 1
165 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 2
166 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 1
167 Madhya Pradesh Satna 1
168 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 1
169 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 1
170 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 1
171 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 1
172 Mabharashtra Ahemadnagar 1
173 Maharashtra Akola 2
174 Maharashtra Amravati 3
175 Maharashtra Beed 1
176 Maharashtra Bhandara 2
177 Maharashtra Buldhana 1
178 Mabharashtra Chandrapur 2
Dharashiv
179 Maharashtra Osmanabad 1


180 Maharashtra Dhule 3
181 Mabharashtra Gadchiroli 1
182 Mabharashtra Gondia 2
183 Maharashtra Hingoli 1
184 Maharashtra Jalgaon 2
185 Maharashtra Jalna 1
186 Mabharashtra Kolhapur 2
187 Maharashtra Latur 3
188 Maharashtra Nagpur 2
189 Maharashtra Nanded 2
190 Maharashtra Nandurbar 1
191 Maharashtra Nashik 1
192 Maharashtra Osmanabad 1
193 Mabharashtra Palghar 1
194 Maharashtra Parbhani 1
195 Mabharashtra Pune 1
196 Maharashtra Raigad 1
197 Mabharashtra Ratnagiri 1
198 Maharashtra Sangli 1
199 Maharashtra Satara 1
200 Maharashtra Solapur 2
201 Maharashtra Thane 1
202 Maharashtra Wardha 1
203 Maharashtra Washim 3
204 Maharashtra Yavatmal 1
205 Manipur Bishnupur 2
206 Manipur Chandel 1
207 Manipur Churachandpur 4
208 Manipur Imphal East 3
209 Manipur Imphal West 8
210 Manipur Jiribam 1
211 Manipur Kakching 2
212 Manipur Kamjong 1
213 Manipur Kangpokpi 2
214 Manipur Pherzawl 1
215 Manipur Senapati 1
216 Manipur Tengnoupal 1
217 Manipur Thoubal 5
218 Manipur Ukhrul 2
219 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 2
220 Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills 1
221 Mizoram Aizawl 7
222 Mizoram Champhai 2
223 Mizoram Kolasib 1
224 Mizoram Lunglei 1
225 Mizoram Saiha 1
226 Mizoram Serchhip 1
227 Nagaland Dimapur 2
228 Nagaland Kohima 3
229 Nagaland Longleng 1
230 Nagaland Mokokchung 1
231 Nagaland Mon 1
232 Nagaland Phek 1
233 Nagaland Tseminyu 1
234 Nagaland Tuensang 1
235 Nagaland Wokha 1
236 Odisha Angul 3
237 Odisha Balangir 1
238 QOdisha BALESHWAR 1
239 Odisha BARGARH 1
240 Odisha BAUDH 2
241 Odisha BHADRAK 1
242 QOdisha CUTTACK 5
243 Odisha DEBAGARH 1
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244 Odisha DHENKANAL 2
245 Odisha GAJAPATI 1
246 Odisha GANJAM 2
247 Odisha JAGATSINGHAPUR 1
248 Odisha JAJAPUR 1
249 Odisha JHARSUGUDA 1
250 Odisha KALAHANDI 1
251 Odisha KANDHAMAL 2
252 Odisha KENDUJHAR 1
253 Odisha KHORDHA 5
254 Odisha KORAPUT 1
255 Odisha Malkangiri 1
256 Odisha MAYURBHANJ 1
257 Odisha NABARANGAPUR 1
258 Odisha NAYAGARH 1
259 Odisha NUAPADA 2
260 Odisha PURI 5
261 Odisha RAYAGADA 2
262 Odisha SAMBALPUR 1
263 Odisha SUBARNAPUR 2
264 Odisha SUNDARGARH 1
265 Puducherry Karaikal 1
266 Puducherry Puducherry 2
267 Punjab Gurdaspur 2
268 Punjab Ludhiana 3
269 Punjab Moga 1
270 Punjab Mohali 1
271 Punjab Patiala 1
272 Punjab Sangrur 1
. SHAHEED BHAGAT SINGH
273 Punjab NAGAR 1
274 Rajasthan Banswara 1
275 Rajasthan Baran 2
276 Rajasthan Bharatpur 1
277 Rajasthan Bikaner 2
278 Rajasthan Bundi 1
279 Rajasthan Chittaurgarh 1
280 Rajasthan Dausa 2
281 Rajasthan Dungarpur 1
282 Rajasthan Ganganagar b)
283 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 1
284 Rajasthan Jaipur 1
285 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 3
286 Rajasthan Jalor 1
287 Rajasthan Jhalawar 1
288 Rajasthan Jodhpur 1
289 Rajasthan Karauli 1
290 Rajasthan Kota 3
291 Rajasthan Pali 1
292 Rajasthan Pratapgarh 1
293 Rajasthan Rajsamand 1
294 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 2
295 Rajasthan Sirohi 1
296 Rajasthan Udaipur 1
297 Sikkim East 1
298 Sikkim South 1
299 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur 1
300 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu 1
301 Tamil Nadu Chennai 1
302 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1
303 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 1
304 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 1
305 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 1
306 Tamil Nadu Erode 1
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307 Tamil Nadu Kanniyakumari (Hq: Nagercoli) 1
308 Tamil Nadu Madurai 1
309 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai 1
310 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 2
311 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1
312 Tamil Nadu Nilgiris (Hq: Udhagama 1
313 Tamil Nadu Perambalur 1
314 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram 1
315 Tamil Nadu Salem 1
316 Tamil Nadu Sivaganga 1
317 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 1
318 Tamil Nadu Theni 1
319 Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi 1
320 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 2
321 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 1
322 Tamil Nadu Tiruvallur 1
323 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 1
324 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur 1
325 Tamil Nadu Vellore 1
326 Tamil Nadu Villupuram 2
327 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 1
328 Telangana Adilabad 1
329 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem 1
330 Telangana Hyderabad 2
331 Telangana Karimnagar 1
332 Telangana Khammam 1
333 Telangana Medak 1
334 Telangana Medchala & Malkajgiri 1
335 Telangana Nalgonda 1
336 Telangana Rangareddy 2
337 Telangana Vikarabad 1
338 Telangana Warangal Urban 1
339 Telangana Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 1
340 Tripura North Tripura 1
341 Tripura West Tripura 1
342 Uttar Pradesh Agra 1
343 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 1
344 Uttar Pradesh Banda 1
345 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 1
346 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 1
347 Uttar Pradesh Basti 1
348 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 1
349 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 1
350 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 1
351 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 1
352 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 1
353 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 2
354 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 1
355 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 3
356 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur 1
357 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 1
358 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 1
359 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 1
360 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 1
361 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 1
362 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 3
363 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi 1
364 Uttar Pradesh Lakhimpur Kheri 1
365 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 1
366 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 3
367 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba 1
368 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 2
369 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 1
370 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 3
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371 Uttar Pradesh Raebareli 1
372 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 1
373 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 1
374 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabir Nagar 1
375 Uttar Pradesh Sant Ravidas Nagar 1
376 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 1
377 Uttar Pradesh Shamli 1
378 Uttar Pradesh Shravasti 1
379 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 1
380 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 1
381 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 4
382 Uttarakhand Bageshwar 1
383 Uttarakhand Chamoli 1
384 Uttarakhand Dehradun 1
385 Uttarakhand Haridwar 1
386 Uttarakhand Nainital 1
387 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh 1
388 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar 1
389 West Bengal Alipurdar 1
390 West Bengal Birbhum 1
391 West Bengal Coochbehar 1
392 West Bengal Darjeeling 1
393 West Bengal East Medinipur 1
394 West Bengal Hooghly 1
395 West Bengal Howrah 2
396 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 1
397 West Bengal Kolkata 3
398 West Bengal Nadia 1
399 West Bengal North 24 Paraganas 2
400 West Bengal Purba Bardhaman 1
401 West Bengal Purulia 1
402 West Bengal South 24 Paraganas 1
403 West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur 1
404 West Bengal West Medinipur 1
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Annexure-I1

Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1576 to

be answered on 12.03.2025

The details of State-wise, district-wise number of Community Based Peer-Led Intervention (CPLI) centres across the country, which are supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment are as under:

l’l‘otal number of CPLI
Sl. No. Name of State District Centres
1 ANDHRA PRADESH EAST GODAVARI 1
2 ANDHRA PRADESH KRISHNA 1
3 ANDHRA PRADESH VISAKHAPATNAM 1
4 ANDHRA PRADESH WEST GODAVARI 1
5 ASSAM KAMRUP METROPOLITAN 2
6 ASSAM HAILAKANDI 1
7 CHANDIGARH CHANDIGARH 1
8 CHATTISGARH RAIPUR 1
9 DELHI EAST 1
10 DELHI NORTH EAST 1
11 DELHI SOUTH EAST DELHI 1
12 DELHI SOUTH WEST 1
13 DELHI WEST 1
14 GUJARAT AHMADABAD 1
15 GUJARAT MAHESANA 1
16 GUJARAT SURAT 1
17 HARYANA SIRSA 1
18 HIMACHAL PRADESH SHIMLA 1
19 JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU 1
20 JAMMU AND KASHMIR SRINAGAR 1
21 KERALA KOZHIKODE 1
Total number of
SIL No. Name of State District CPLI Centres
22 KERALA THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 1
23 MADHYA PRADESH GWALIOR 1
24 MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 1
25 MADHYA PRADESH jabalpur 1
26 MANIPUR IMPHAL EAST 1
27 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST 1
28 NAGALAND KOHIMA 1
29 Odisha Angul 1
30 Odisha CUTTACK 1
31 Odisha KHORDHA 1
32 QOdisha PURI 1
33 PUNJAB LUDHIANA 1
34 RAJASTHAN BIKANER 1
35 RAJASTHAN GANGANAGAR 1
36 RAJASTHAN JAISALMER 1
37 RAJASTHAN SAWAI MADHOPUR 1
38 UTTAR PRADESH GHAZIABAD 1
39 UTTAR PRADESH GORAKHPUR 1
40 UTTAR PRADESH KANPUR NAGAR 1
41 UTTAR PRADESH PRAYAGRAJ 1
42 UTTAR PRADESH VARANASI 1
43 UTTARAKHAND DEHRADUN 1
44 WEST BENGAL HOWRAH 1
45 WEST BENGAL KOLKATA 1
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